1st Revision- 10-11-11
OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-02)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DAO2-1:
Regarding the discussion of pressure testing of SoCalGas and SDG&E pipelines on page 108 of the testimony, and the workpapers supporting Chapter IX, p. WP-IX-1-A1, please provide a definition and explain the difference between these three terms: “Criteria Miles”, “Accelerated Miles”, and “Category 4 Criteria”.
RESPONSE DAO2-1:

The definition of “criteria miles” is provided on page 49 of our August 26 Testimony which states:

“ . . . pipeline segments subject to the NTSB recommendations (i.e. pipeline segments located in Class 3 and 4 locations and Class 1 and 2 High Consequence Areas, herein referred to as ‘NTSB Criteria Miles’).”

On page 52 of our Testimony, the definition of “accelerated miles” is set forth as follows:

“In many cases, consistent with our objective to maximize the cost effectiveness of our investments, the length of the segment to be tested or replaced will be increased to include adjoining pipeline that is in more sparsely populated areas due to operational necessity and project efficiency. These adjoining segments are, in essence, accelerated into phase 1A even though they are identified to be addressed in a later phase, and are referred to as “accelerated” segments.”

“Category 4 Criteria” is a term used in the April 15th, 2011 Report of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Actions Taken in Response to NTSB Safety Recommendations.  For the purposes of Workpaper WP-IX-1-A1, Category 4 Criteria refers to NTSB Criteria Miles that do not have sufficient documentation of a strength test to ≥1.25*MAOP.  Testimony page 61 contains Figure IV-1, and this definition is used in decision node “A.”

QUESTION DAO2-2:
Regarding Sempra’s plan to pressure test 407 miles in Phase 1, please provide a breakdown of the number of miles to be tested in Phase 1A versus Phase 1B.

RESPONSE DAO2-2:

Table I-1 of the Testimony on page 5 indicates 361 miles are planned for pressure testing in Phase 1A.  Line 1600 is 45 miles long and is planned to be pressure tested in Phase 1B.  There is also one mile of rounding to total 407 miles.  
The Pressure Testing section of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony starting on page WP-IX-1-2 also contain information regarding the mileage of the pressure test projects as well as the phases in which they are planned to be executed.
QUESTION DAO2-3:
Please explain in detail how the 407 miles planned for pressure testing, discussed on page 108 of the testimony, fit in with the 321 “Phase 1A Miles” and 299 “Accelerated Miles” in the summary of pipeline mileage to be addressed in Phase 1A, in Table IV-5, of page 53 of the testimony.

RESPONSE DAO2-3:

Table IV-5 of the Testimony only includes pipeline mileage being addressed in Phase 1A.  The 321 Phase 1A Miles and 299 Accelerated Miles only refers to SoCalGas’ proposed scope and includes miles of pressure testing and replacement.  
The miles to be pressure tested in phase 1A are shown in Table IV-5 in the row “≥ 1,000 feet and able to remove from service for testing,” totaling 361 miles (360 SoCalGas and 1 SDG&E). 

QUESTION DAO2-4:
Of the 407 miles proposed for pressure testing on page 108 of the testimony, please identify the number of miles of pipelines required to be tested pursuant to D.11-06-017, by company for each of SoCalGas and SDG&E.
RESPONSE DA2O-4:

Ordering Paragraph four of D.11-06-017 orders as follows:

No later than August 26, 2011, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern California Gas Company, Southwest Gas Corporation and Pacific Gas and Electric Company must file and serve a proposed Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline Comprehensive Pressure Testing Implementation Plan (Implementation Plan) to comply with the requirement that all in-service natural gas transmission pipeline in California has been pressure tested in accord with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619 (c). The Implementation Plan should start with pipeline segments located in Class 3 and Class 4 locations and Class 1 and Class 2 high consequence areas, with pipeline segments in other locations given lower priority for pressure testing.
All of the miles proposed for pressure testing on page 108 are required to be pressure tested pursuant to D.11-06-017.  (See page 52 of the testimony for the description of accelerated miles).
QUESTION DAO2-5:
Of the 407 miles of pipelines proposed for pressure testing discussed on page 108, please provide a breakdown by class (class 1-4) and by company for each of SoCalGas and SDG&E.

RESPONSE DAO2-5:

Referring to Table IX-5 on page 108 of the Testimony, the column labeled “Criteria Miles” denotes mileage in Class 3 or 4 or High Consequence Areas (HCA) (206 miles).  The column labeled “Accelerated Miles” denotes mileage in Class 1 and 2 non-HCA (201 miles).  The table already indicates mileage by utility. 
QUESTION DAO2-6:
Regarding Table IX-6, Phase 1 pressure test O&M costs, please provide a detailed explanation, including all calculations, showing how the costs were derived for each of the years from 2012-2015.

RESPONSE DAO2-6:

Pages WP-IX-1-2 through WP-IX-1-20 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony provide detail regarding the derivation of the pressure testing costs.  Also, Appendices IX-1-A, IX-1-B, IX-1-C, and IX-1-D contain the SPEC Services cost estimate sheets, as appropriate, for the pipelines designated for pressure testing.
QUESTION DAO2-7:
Regarding the Phase 1 pressure test O&M costs discussed on page 109 of the testimony, please provide a table similar to Table IX-6, wherein the number of miles to by pressure tested each year from 2012-2015 is identified.

RESPONSE DAO2-7:

Table I-1 of the testimony on page 5 indicates the planned number of miles to be pressure tested each year from 2012 – 2015.

QUESTION DA02-8:
Please explain in detail how Sempra determined the number of miles to be pressure tested, including a copy of all calculations used and relevant active excel spreadsheets for these calculations, for each year from 2012-2015.

RESPONSE DA02-8:

Pages WP-IX-1-3 and WP-IX-1-13 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of Testimony under the title “Schedule,” explain how the costs for pressure testing are spread for SoCalGas and SDG&E over each year in Phase 1A.  The number of miles to be pressure tested in each year of Phase 1A is assumed to be proportionate to the cost estimated to be spent each year.
QUESTION DAO2-9:
Regarding the 407 miles of pipelines Sempra proposes to pressure test, discussed on page 108, when did the company have knowledge that these affected pipelines did not have any records demonstrating that they have been pressure tested?

RESPONSE DA02-9:

The assumption that “…these affected pipelines did not have any records demonstrating that they have been pressure tested” is incorrect.  As explained in the April 15th, 2011 Report of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Actions Taken in Response to NTSB Safety Recommendations, documentation and records of pressure tests may exist for some identified pipelines, but such documentation is not sufficient to meet the NTSB’s Safety Recommendations to PG&E and/or the requirements of D.11-06-017.  

This is because pressure testing and record keeping requirements did not exist until pipeline safety regulations went into effect.  Therefore, although many pipelines were pressure tested prior to implementation of pipeline safety regulations, there may not be sufficient documentation of such pressure testing to meet the standards subsequently adopted by State and Federal regulators.
The pipelines proposed for pressure testing on page 108 satisfy the criteria set forth in National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB) Recommendation P-10-4.  Those pipelines were identified through the record review process described in the April 15th, 2011 Report of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Actions Taken in Response to NTSB Safety Recommendations.
QUESTION DA02-10:
Regarding the 407 miles proposed to be pressure tested, are these miles identified as having no pressure tested records, in any of the Transmission Pipeline Integrity Management data management systems?

RESPONSE DA02-10:

See Response DA02-9.
QUESTION DA02-11:
Explain in detail the steps taken by Sempra to determine that the 407 miles have no records confirming they were pressure tested.

RESPONSE DA02-11:

As explained in Response DAO2-9, the statement in the assumption that the 407 miles is identified as having no pressure records is incorrect.   

Our record review process is described in Section III of the April 15th, 2011 Report of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Actions Taken in Response to NTSB Safety Recommendations.  A summary of that process is provided on page 6 of the Report as follows:
SoCalGas and SDG&E have reviewed established MAOPs for all pipelines that were not included in Categories 1, 2, or 3. During the course of their records search, the Utilities reviewed many types of pre-construction documents that provide confidence that the pipelines were manufactured, designed and constructed to operate safely. Such records include design and construction specifications and drawings, material specifications, pipe mill inspections and tests to eliminate manufacturing flaws prior to arrival at the construction site and other pre-construction documentation. Post-construction records (e.g., as-built drawings and records of strength tests) provide additional information to validate the integrity of a pipeline after installation.

QUESTION DA02-12:
Provide a detailed step by step showing of how Sempra determined that 407 miles need to be pressure tested pursuant to the requirements of D.11-06-017.

RESPONSE DA02-12:

Section IV.D of the testimony details the process used to derive the pressure testing mileage, and additionally provides summary detail of the entire process in the decision tree shown in Figure IV-1 Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Test/Replace Decision Tree.

QUESTION DA02-13:
Regarding the pressure testing cost estimates discussed on page 109 of the testimony, please provide the following:
a. For each of the estimating factors: segment size, pipeline profile, water supply, equipment, personnel, material, etc., please explain which of these factors have constant costs and which have variable costs.

b. Please explain in detail how SPEC Services was chosen for their services.

c. Please provide a copy of the contract between SPEC and SEMPRA for the services discussed in the testimony.

d. Has Sempra relied on SPEC Services in the past to provide cost estimates of pressure testing its pipelines?  If so, please identify the line, the pressure test date, the cost incurred, and the details of each of the testing project that would be comparable to the information prepared and presented in this case.  For example, the cost of materials, construction, SCG labor/inspection, design/engineering/construction/environmental, and contingency.  The details should be in the same format as presented in the workpapers for this case.

RESPONSE DA02-13:

a. Appendix D of the Testimony contains a more detailed description of the pressure testing cost estimating methodology and assumptions.  Also, the detailed hydrotest cost estimate sheets can be found in Appendices IX-1-A, IX-1-B, IX-1-C and IX-1-D.
b. SPEC Services is a reputable engineering and project management firm chosen for their expertise and experience in pipeline-related work in Southern California

c. See attached. 
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d. SPEC Services has not previously provided pressure testing cost estimates to SoCalGas or SDG&E.
QUESTION DA02-14:
Did Sempra/SoCalGas perform any pressure testing on any of its transmission or distribution lines as part of its Transmission or Distribution Pipeline Integrity Management between 2005 and 2011?  If yes, please identify all the affected lines, and for each of these affected lines, please provide the cost details in the format presented in this application.  Refer to the workpapers for any of the lines proposed by SPEC Services in Sempra’s workpapers.  The cost details should include the material, construction, SCG labor/inspection, design/engineering./construction/environmental, and contingency costs in the exact format as the SPEC services estimates.

RESPONSE DA02-14:

The table below summarizes the pressure tests conducted on in-service pipelines as part of the Transmission Integrity Management Program between 2005 and 2011, and the total costs associated with each assessment.  Line 1229 and PGR6 lines are the only two examples that represent costs associated with testing of existing pipeline systems.  Other examples for lines 80, 324, and 6906 have been provided for completeness, but these costs are comingled with related assessment and construction efforts and are not representative of the cost for testing existing pipe segments – see associated notes for each example listed below.

	Pipeline
	Length
	Comments

	1229
	0.51
	Long line example provided below

	PGR6 (multiple Segments)
	0.49
	Short segment example provided below

	PGR6-D
	0.02
	Short segment example provided below

	PGR6-E
	0.06
	Short segment example provided below

	PGR6-F
	0.02
	Short segment example provided below

	PGR6-F1
	0.02
	Short segment example provided below

	PGR6-F2
	0.02
	Short segment example provided below

	PGR6-G
	0.04
	Short segment example provided below

	80
	0.06
	Mixed costs provided below – see note 1

	G80.01
	0.08
	Mixed costs provided below – see note 1

	G80.02
	0.07
	Mixed costs provided below – see note 1

	G80.03
	0.05
	Mixed costs provided below – see note 1

	324
	0.48
	N/A – new construction, see note 2

	6906
	17.85
	N/A – new construction, see note 2

	6906XO1
	0.05
	N/A – new construction, see note 2

	44-137
	0.01
	N/A – misc. segments, see note 3

	44-137BO1
	0.01
	N/A – misc. segments, see note 3


Notes:

· L80 was assessed using a combination of both in-line inspection and pressure testing.  These combined costs were an integral part of the job planning, and shared many of the same resources for planning and execution.  As a result these combined costs cannot be separated.

· Lines 6906 and 324 were new construction projects, and the costs for pressure testing are not representative of a pressure test for in-service piping.  Commissioning pressure tests are inherently part of the total commissioning effort; these embedded costs are an integral part of project planning and execution and cannot be separated from the total construction costs.  Additionally, new construction projects do not incur the water handling and disposal issues associated with in-service pipelines.  These water management costs can be significant, and are not reflected in new construction projects.

· These small segments of pipeline represent miscellaneous pressure tests required as part of the installation of new components (for example, the testing of fittings, tees, taps, etc.) needed to support  larger projects.  These costs are commingled with the larger project costs and do not represent typical pressure test costs.  These costs are negligible and unrepresentative of pressure testing costs for existing segments and have not been provided.

· Costs are not available in the workpaper format used by SPEC Services, therefore the costs provided below reflect the total costs associated with these projects.

· In each case below, pressure testing was selected as an assessment method only when it was determined to be an appropriate, cost-effective option (for example, the pipeline could be removed from service for testing, convenient access to water was present, access to water disposal was identified, etc.) and as such, the unique circumstances of each test were such that pressure testing was cost effective as compared to in-line inspection and direct assessment options.  Because alternative assessment methods are not authorized under D.11-06-017, the costs of conducting pressure testing of in-service pipelines through the PSEP may be significantly higher, depending on the unique circumstances of each pipeline segment.  

Pressure Testing Costs for In-service Piping

	Line 1229 - Long Line Example
	
	

	Total Pressure Test Miles:
	0.5
	
	

	Pressure Test Year
	Labor
	Non-Labor
	Totals

	2006
	$32,791
	$471,609
	$504,400


	PGR-6 – Short Segment Example
	
	

	Total Pressure Test Miles:
	0.7
	
	

	No. of Pressure Test Segments:
	7
	
	

	Avg. Pressure Test Length:
	0.1
	
	

	Pressure Test Year
	Labor
	Non-Labor
	Totals

	2010
	$22,623
	$209,095
	$231,718


Pressure Testing Costs for Mixed Assessment & New Construction Projects
	LINE 80 - Mixed Assessment Costs (see note 1)
	
	

	Total Pressure Test Miles:
	0.3
	
	

	No. of Pressure Test Segments:
	4
	
	

	Avg. Pressure Test Length:
	0.08
	
	

	Date
	Labor
	Non-Labor
	Totals

	2010
	$42,467
	$949,983
	$992,450


	Line 324 Relocation and Pressure Test (see note 2)
	

	Total Miles:
	0.5
	
	

	Date
	Labor
	Non-Labor
	Totals

	2009
	$43,090
	$1,961,219
	$2,004,309


	Line 6906 Construction and Pressure Test (see note 2)

	Total Miles:
	17.9
	
	


Line 6906 was completed under a collectable work agreement.  The total cost of this project was approximately $42M.  
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